百分比變動

%

增加 /（減少）

死亡率
+ 10%
-  10%
估值利率
+ 0.5%
-  0.5%

一般保險附屬公司及人壽保險附屬公
司均須受保險業監管局監管，並須遵
守保險業監管局所訂明的有關合規要
求。

於二零一八年十二月三十一日，如
一般保險業務的綜合比率增加1%，
則年內溢利將減少300萬港元（二零
一七年：300萬港元）。如綜合比率下
降1%，則年內溢利將增加300萬港元
（二零一七年：300萬港元）。

下表顯示於二零一八年十二月三十一
日人壽保險業務的保險負債對死亡率
及估值利率的潛在變化的敏感度（二
零一七年：無）。

The general insurance subsidiary and l ife insurance
subsidiary are subject to the supervision of the Insurance
Authority and are required to observe the relevant
compliance requirements stipulated by the Insurance
Authority.

As at 31 December 2018, if the combined ratio of general
insurance business had increased by 1%, profit for the year
would have been HK$3 million (2017: HK$3 million) lower. If
the combined ratio had decreased by 1%, profit for the year
would have been HK$3 million (2017: HK$3 million) higher.

The following table shows the sensitivity of insurance
liabilities on the life insurance business to potential changes
in mortality and valuation interest rate as at 31 December
2018 (2017: nil).

As at 31 December 2018

Amount
change from

insurance
liabilities

HK$’000

Increase/
(decrease)

Percentage
change from

insurance
liabilities

%

Increase/
(decrease)

Mortality
+ 10% (45,692) (1.4)
-  10% 51,432 1.6
Valuation interest rate
+ 0.5% (132,321) (4.0)
-  0.5% 143,042 4.4

233香港按揭證券有限公司 二零一八年年報

綜合財務報表附註 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

於二零一八年十二月三十一日 於二零一七年十二月三十一日

第一層 第二層 第三層 總額 第一層 第二層 總額

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

資產
衍生金融工具
證券投資
 — 以公平值變化計入
   其他全面收益
 — 以公平值變化計入損益
可供出售證券
 — 債務證券
 — 其他證券
外匯基金存款

負債
衍生金融工具
於 初始確認時指定為以公平
值變化計入損益的已發行
債務證券

4.6. 金融資產及負債的公平值

(a) 公平值估計

下表列示按公平值（根據估值方
法估算）確認的金融工具。公平
值架構級別定義如下：

• 於活躍市場中有相同資
產或負債之報價（第一
層）；

• 除第一層所包括之報價
外，就資產或負債能直
接（如價格）或間接（如從
價格推斷）可觀察之數據
（第二層）；及

• 有關資產或負債並非基
於可觀察之市場數據（不
可觀察之數據）（第三
層）。

4.6. Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

(a) Fair value estimation